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GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG

Environmentai Audit, Inc.
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' GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG
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2930 Maria Streat and 2970 Maria Street

Rancho Dominguez, Fallfoml-
SURVEYED ‘:
WELL WELL DEPTH GwW | Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
o) . DATE ELEVATIO| TOGW | ELEVATION| PCE TCE 1,1-DCE |cis 4,2-DCE| t12-DCE | 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA [11,1-TCA| OTHER
(it map) - () {tros) | (uon) (o) | g} | {ugh) {pg/t) Light) Qg/L) gt VOC
I
MW 05/28/07 44,15 38.52 563 ND ND i ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 08/22/57 44.15 39.56 ° 4.59 ND ND \ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 02/19/98 44,15 38.33 4.82 *ND ND | ND * ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW+1 05/20/98 44.15 37.94 8,21 0.9 ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 08/24/98 44,15 38.46 5.69 0.5 ND i ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 11/30/98 44.15 39.15 5,00 ND ND | ND ND ND ND NO ND ND
MWA 02/12/99 44,15 3892 523 ND ND ' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 05/14/99 4415 38.92 523 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 08/13/98 4415 39.82 423 ND ND © ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 1118/99 44.15 40.56 2,59 ND ND “ ND ND ND ND -ND ND ND
MW1 02/02/00 44,15 40.81 3.34 ND ND . ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 05/16/00 44.15 4042 373 ND ND *‘ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWi 08/08/00 4415 4153 2.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw1 10/01/02 4415 43.50 0.65 ND 7.0 | ND ND ND ND ND NO ND
MW | 1208004 4415 4325 0.80 1 ND ' 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 10/19/05 - 40,52 - ND ND \ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 12/20/05 4816 40.27 589 . ND ND i ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 03/20/06 48.18 K AL 7.08 ND ND | ND ND NO ND ND ND ND
MW 05/31/08 48.18 38.57 7.59 ND ND " ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 08/25/08 46.16 36.76 7.40 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 12/19/06 48,18 38.75 7.41 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 ox21/07 4818 3829 7.95 NO NO | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 08/26/07 48,16 28.77 7.39 ND ND " ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 09/25/07 46.375 30,59 8.79 ND. ND | NO ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 12120/07 48,375 38.94 8.44 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW Qv24/08 48,375 39.59 879 NO ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWt 07/23/08 48.375 40.23 6.15 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND _ND
MW1 09/17/08 48,375 40,37 6.01 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw1 12/15/08 48375 40.50 5.88 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
|




TABLE 1

|

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
i 2930 Maria Strest and 2970 Marla Street

Rancho Dominguez, California

SURVEYED :
WELL WELL DEPTH Gw Volatife Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
o] DATE ELEVATION TOGW | ELEVATION PCE TCE 11-DCE |cis 1,2-DCE[ t1,2-DCE | 1,1-DCA | 1.2-DCA | 1,1,1-TCA| OTHER
(Rms) () (s | (bgf) i | oy | wen) 1 (ugn) ). vos
MwW2 05/28187 43.38 38.48 4,88 ND ND } ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 08/22/87 43.38 38,57 3.7 07 "ND ND NO - ND ND NO ND ND
Mw2 02/19/98 43,38 36.40 3.98 12 ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND -
Mw2 05/20/98 43.36 38.05 531 06 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw2 0B/24/98 43.36 38.55 4.81 ND ND “IND ND ND ND NO ND ND
MW2 11/30/88 43.36 38.214 4.1§ 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 02/12/88 43.36 39.02 454 1.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 05/14/98 43,38 39,05 4.31 2.1 .ND ND . ND ND . ND ND’ ND ND
MW2 08/13/8% 43.36 39.98 -3.40 4.4 " ND ND . ND ND NO ND ND ND
MW2 11/18/98 43.36 39.82 3.54 0.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 02/02/00 43,38 40.87 249 27 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 05/18/00 43.38 40,55 2.81 8.0 ND iND ND ND 0.5 ‘ND ND ND
mw2 0o/08/00 |  43.38 41.54 1.82 39 ND inu ND ND ND ND ND NO
MW2 10/01/02 - 43.38 43.40 -0.04 453 37 i 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 12/08/04 43.36 43.20 0.18 4.9 ND |[ND NO - ND 0.70 ND ND ND
MwW2 10/19/05 - 40,30 = ND ND |ND ND ND ND ND ND. ND
Mw2 12/20/05 4537 40.07 5.30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
‘MW2 03/28/06 45,37 38.89 8.48 ND 15 ND ND ND' ND ND ND ND
MW2 05/31/08 4537 38.34 703 ND 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND NO
Mw2 09/25/08 45.97 38,55 6.62 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mwz 12/18/06 45,37 38,52 8.85 1.5 ND ND ND NO ND ND NO ND
M2 03121107 4537 37.84 743 15 ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND
MWz 06/28/07 45,97 38.51 6.86 1.1 ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 08/25/07 45514 38.38 8.13 1.0 0.14J 9.83.} ND NOD 0.644 ND NO NO
mwz 12/20/07 45,514 30,75 5,78 11 NO 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw2 03/24/08 45.514 30.38 6.13 ND . 0.2304 .70 ND ND 0.7004 ND ND ND
Mw2 07/25/08 45.514 38.96 5.55 0.718J 0.285J 197 ND ND 0.7004 ND ND ND
" MW2 08/17/08 45514 40.15 538 07200 | 02154 1.35 ND ND 0.480. ND " ND ND
Mw2 12/15/08 45.514 ~ 40.18 §.33 NO 0.195) 'ND ND ND ND ND “ND ND




GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALWK:AL RESULTS

TABLE 1

2930 Maria Street and 2370 Maria Street

Rancho Dominguez, Callfomia
SURVEYED
WELL WELL DEPTH ow ~_Volatile Orpanic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
) 'DATE | ELEVATION | ToGw {ELEVATION|{ PCE TCE | 7,1-DCE |oia 1,2-0CE] t1,2DCE | 11-DCA | 12DCA [ 1.1,1-TCA| OTHER
(Rms) m @m) | @on) | e O | ey | ey | oo | o) | @ voc

Mws | os2ere7 4384 38.44 5.40 8,300 230 760 29 ND 10 12 100 | oo s
Mwa | omzer | 4384 39.47 437 720 21 51 33 ND 07 .| 1.1 43 | awcass
mwa | oziterss 484 927 457 7,800 260 " | " 830 02 18° 15 9.3 28 | Semia
MW3 05/20/28 4284 a7.86 5.98 8,800 310 830 a8 11 14 14 150 | s dd
MAva | owz4/se 4384 38.40 544 10000 | 400 1,200 73 ND ND ND 78 | wzmaw
Mw: | 1130538 4384 39.26 458 800 32 ; 14 ND ND ND ND ND
maa | oznaee 4384 -38.91 493 1700 .| &7 70 20 07 87 8.0 8.1 | crorem 24
Maz | osii4me 4384 3889 495 | 7400 300 1,000 140 ND ND ND ND ND
maa | omnes 4384 4041 343 8,200 110 250 54 ND 8.4 32 49 | e s
Mwva | 1118099 42,84 39.91 3.93 8,000 270 880 9% ND ND ND ND ND
mMws | o200 43.84 39.81 4.09 8,400 720 1720 89 13 18 45 18 | her 26
MW3 05/18/00 43.84 4065 3.19 10,000 260 1880 55 24 14 40 14| S
MAZ | oaomo0 | 4384 4218 165 920 29 23 12 ND’ 24 1.8 11 ND
Mwva | 100102 488 | a3 0.52 8,800 228 700 ND ND ND ND ND ND
mwa | 120804 4284 4221 0.63 6,600 230 |70 41 1.2 1 6.4 32 | o s
Maa | 1oness - 4033 - 14200 | 330 1,030 ND ND ND ND ND ND
mws | 12r0008 4581 40,40 571 16300 | 344 778 ND ND ND ND ND ND
mws | oazsie 45.81 38.95 6.88 16800 | 694 1,410 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MAa | 0s/31/08 4581 | 3843 738 | 10800 | ‘514 586 ND ND ND ND ND ND
mava | owrzsie 4581 33.61 7.20 10800 | 357 1,850 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mwa | 1218008 4581 3881 7.20 12900 | 314 1,070 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MAa | o217 4581 38,07 7.74 9,330 298 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWa | osra? 45.81 38.60 721 5,200 178 552 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MAs | osisior | 48072 38.44 8.6 13400 | = 302 978 42 ND ND 66 ND ND
mws | 1zzo7 | 4e072 39,80 6.27 14000 | 579 1,900 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw3 03/24/08 46.072 30,46 6.61 16,500 | 509 “1,460 63.0J ND ND NO NOD . ND
Maa | omesos | 4e072 40,07 600 | 14000 | 514 1500 | 950y ND ND ND ND ND
Mwa | oerios | 4607z |- 422 585 15100 | 213 540 35.04 ND ND 31.0J ND ND
MW3 | 121508 | 46.072 40.32. 575 11,500 | 221 295 ND ND ND ND ND | irzrcaesas




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2930 Maria Street and 2970 Maria Strest

Rancho Domingusz, California
SURVEYED |
WELL WELL DEPTH GwW Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82808
) DATE | ELEVATION | TOGW | ELEVATION|  PCE TCE | 1.1-DCE |cis 1,2-DCE] t1,2-0CE | 1.1-DCA | 1.2DCA | 1.1,1-TCA| OTHER
i (ft msf) (ft) (ftmsD o) 1 (i) egit) {pg/t) o/l | (uon) | (pon) (/L) VOC
MW 05128/97 422 3421 8.01 10,000 Mo | (1800 290 16 21 ND 7| oo 17
Mwa | osr2rer 4222 35.19 7.03 8,400 30 | | 80 210 17 20 ND 85 | o2t
Mws | o198 22 358 7.04 10000 | 310 [ lero | 170 19 20 39 56 | tureman
i ,1.2- T X
mwa | os2oee 4222 33.80 8.42 14000 | 350 | 1,400 210 13 17 3.4 57 | e
Mws | 082408 4222 3383 82s - | o980 | ar0 1,200 170 ND ND ND 58 ND
M4 1130/88 422 34.67 7.35 12,000 430 11,400 210 ND ND ND 85 ND
MV 02112/09 4222 3392 830 17,000 580 1,800 220 22 32 ND 100 | LATAn
Mwwd 05/14/99 4222 3380 8.42 10,000 430 11,600 200 ND ND ND 71 ND
| R
mas | osnares 4222 3482 740 14,000 550 2,100 140 13 28 58 02 | tvonrmas
MW4 1118/98 22 34.00 8.22 12,000 340 11,400 120 ND ND ND 54. ND
MW 02/02/00 4222 35.28 6.84 11,000 480 1,400 140 21 24 7.8 g0 Lnaraz
MW4 05/18/00 422 35.00 7.22 16,000 380 :1,400 87 6.7 18 7.0 82 | e
Mws | oamerno 4222 35.98 824 16,000 40 11,000 84 14 18 ND 72 | oo a3
MW4 10/01/02 422 3782 4.60 15.200 330 1,180 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWa | 120804 | 4222 38.30 92 3,900 100 | |260 35 ND 59 0.69 42 | b om0
MW4 10118/05 - 36.12 - 8,050 144 ' 408 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 12/20/05 4425 36.15 8.10 8,700 177 | 382 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 03/26/08 44.25 35.41 8.84 5,150 2a7 330 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw4 05/31/08 4425 3520 8.05 8,040 236 | 208 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MV 09/25/08 44.25 3495 9.30 4,030 81 | 489 NO ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 12118/08 4425 34.90 9.35 7.200 125 422 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 03/21/07 44.25 3437 9.88 5,000 102 | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 0B/28/07 4425 3484 9.61 5,000 101 {433 ND ND | ND ND ND ND -
MW 08/25/07 44.457 3525 9.21 5,740 80 | 288 324 ND ND 114 ND ND
Mw4 12/20/07 44.457 35.68 8.80 2,320 62.0 [193 ND ND ND ND 'ND ND
MW 03/24/08 44.457 35.54 892 | 3480 86.0 1200 ND ND NO ND ND ND
MW4 07/25/08 44.457 35.68 8.58 4,350° m 370 18.04 ND ND ND - ND ND
MW4 09/17/08 44,457 . 36.04 8.42 4,400 ND }'128 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 |- 121508 44.457 38.28 8.18 1.730 2050 505. NO ND ND ND ND ND
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALWEAL RESULTS
2930 Maria Strest and 2970 Maria Street

Rancho Dominguez, California
SURVEYED - |
WELL WELL DEPTH GwW - . Volatils Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
D DATE ELEVATION TO GW: | ELEVATION PCE TCE 1,1-DCE |cis 1,2-DCE} t1,2-0CE | 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA 11,1-TCA | OTHER

(ft mal (ft) (R ms) /L] Spoit) (g/L) (/L) (/L) (pio/L) G 1 Gught) . voc
MWSA 08/24/88 42.80 35,79 7.01 ND 29 ; ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND
MWS5A 11/30/88 (2.80_ 37.48 532 ND 2.8 | 0.8 ND ND ND ND NO ND
MWSA 02/12/89 42.80 368.98 5.82 0.9 29 - ‘0.7 ND ND - 0.5 " ND ND ND
MWS5A 05/14/98 42.80 37.25 - 5.55 0.6 29 ‘1.1 ND ND - 0.8 ND ND ND
MWSA 08/13/99 42.80 a7 5.08 1.2 38 il 7 05 ND LX:] NO ND ND
MWSA 14/18/99 42.80 38.39 - . 4.41 1.8 8.3 \ 10 . 08 ND 1.0 ND 4.2 ND
MWSA 02/02/00 42,80 38.73 4.07 26 43 . i1.5 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND
MWSA 05/18/00 42.80 38.43 437 52 2.9 12.5 0.5 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
MWS5A 08/08/00 42,80 39.26 3.54 17?2 32 JS.S ND ND ND ND ND _ NO
MWSA 10/01/02 42,80 4158 1.22 18.1 10.0 4.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSA | 12/08/04 42.80 41,78 1.02 12 40 2.8 1.7 ND 0.81 ND ND ND
MWSA 10/18/05 - J8.83 - 138 24 {3.1 ND ND ND ND ND NO
MWSA 12/20/05 44.81 36.687 6.14 7.6 1.8 ND ND ND 2.0 ND ND ND
MWS5A 03/28/08 44,61 a7.55 7.26 8.7 33 13.3 ND ND 1.3 ND ND ND
MWSA D5/31/08 44.81 37.40 7.41 109 3.2 ;2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSA 08/25/08 44,81 37.16 7.85 © 81 »1.85 }2.99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSA 12/18/08 44.81 37.14 767 12.8 1.9 <‘2.8 ND ND 1.6 ND ‘ND ND
MWSA 03/21/07 44,81 36.59 8.22 123 2.1 ’ “2‘4 ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND
MWSA 06/28/07 44.81 36.97 7.84 101 22 2.9 ND ND ‘1.2 ND ND ND
MWSA 09/25/07 .45.024 37.89 733 9.82 1.60 h N 0.43J ND 1.7 ND ND ND
MWSA 12/20/07 45.024 38,60 8.42 79 23 25 ND ND 1.5 ~ND ND ND
MWSA 03/24/08 45.024 37.60 7.22 14 230 2.20 ND ND 120 ND NO ND
MWSA Q7/22/08 45.024 38.30 6.72 5.1 2.89 291 | 0.38sl ND 1.50 " ND ND ND
MWSA 08/17/08 45.024 38,55 8.47 9.33 1.75 1.47 0.280J ND 0.825) ND ND ND
MWS5A 12/15/08 45.024 38.88 8.18 5.91 1.22 | ND ~ ND NO ND ND ND

‘ND
[
!




’ TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2930 Maria Street and 2970 Maria Street
Rancho Dominguez, cgllfomll
SURVEYED :
WELL . WELL DEPTH GwW Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
1D -DATE ELEVATION | TOGW | ELEVATION PCE TCE 1,4-DCE lcis 1,2-DCE| t1,2-DCE | 11-DCA | 1.2-DCA | 1,1,1-TCA| OTHER

(ft msl) (1) (it msf) ) 1 (i) Hp) (o) | (o) | ) ] gen) voC
MWsB 08/24/98 . 4281 3r.71 5.10 ND ND {ND ND ND"- ND ND ND ND
MwsB | 11/30/98 42.81 38.40 441 - ND ND ‘ND ND ND ND ND ND ‘ND
MWSB * | 02/12/89 42,81 3820 4,61 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSsB 05/14/98 42,81 38,22 4.59 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSB 08/13/99 42.81 38.23 3.58 ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwWsB 11/18/99 42.81 39.85 2.96 ND ND .08 ND ND NO ND ND ND
MWSsB 02/02/00 42.61 4018 262 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWsB '05/18/00 42,81 38.81 3.00 ND 08 0.8 ND NO ND ND ND ND
Mws8 08/08/00 42.81 40.81 2.00 ND ND ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND
MW5B 10/01/02 42,81 4272 0.08 15.8 T 207 ND ND ND NO ND NO ND
MWS5B 12/08/04 42.81 42,55 0.26 ND ND ND ND ND. ND ND ND ND
MW5B 10/19/05 N 39.60 - ND ND NO " ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWs8 12/20/05 44,83 39.35 548 ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND
MWs8 03/28/06 44.83 38.19 6.64 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSB 05/31/06 44,83 37.83 7.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSB - Q8/25/08 44.83 37.88 8.95 ND ND NO ND ND ND ND - ND ND
MWsB 12/19/08 44,83 1av.83 7.00 ND ND ;ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWs58 03/21/07 4483 37.30 7.53 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWSs8 06/28/07 44,83 37.83 7.00 ND ND iND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWs5B 09/25/07 45,042 38.70 8.34 111 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5B 12/20/07 45,042 38,05 5.89 ND ND ‘ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWsB 03/24/08 - 45,042 38,70 68.34 NO ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND
MwsB 07/22/08 45,042 39,70 5.34 200 4.15) ‘5.00 ND ND . ND ND ND chiorform 1,904
MW58 08/17/08 45,042 39.49 5.55 228 ND 0.;425.) ND ND NOD ND ND ND
MWS5B 12/15/08 45,042 39.58 5.48 1.31 ND ND ND *ND ND ND ND NO




TABLE 1 |

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND :ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2930 Maria Strest and 2570 Marls Street

Rancho Dominguez, q.llfomll
SURVEYED | _
WELL WELL DEPTH aw | Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mathod 52608
) DATE | ELEVATION | TOGW |ELEVATION| PCE TCE | 1.1-DCE |cis 1,2DCE[ t12-DCE | 1,1-DCA | 1.2.DCA [1,1.1-TCA] OTHER

(R ms M ms) | am) | Gy | gen) | o) | _won) | won | qony | voc
MW8 10/19/05 - 38.63 - | 4240 102 ‘\ 210 ND ND ND ND ND NO
MWE 12/20/05 44.49 38.81. 5.88 16,300 263 | 563 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mws 03/29/08 45.49 37.54 6.95 8440 | - 359 ass ND ND ND ND NO ND
Mwe 05/31/08 44,49 ar.10 7.38 14,200 413 430 ND ND "ND ND ND ND
Mwe 05/25/08 44.48 37.10 7.39 8,650 111 522 ND ND ND ND NO ND
MWE 12/19/08 44.49 839 810 14,500 157 569 ND NO ND ND ND ND
MWe ar21/07 44.49 3504 9.45 8,250 104 328 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mws | . orzelo7 44.49 3463 9.88 8,560 130 490 ND NOD ND ND ND ND
Mwe 08/25/07 44,714 34.94 8.7 7.420 514 2n ND ND ND ass ND ND
MwWs 12120007 #1714 3473 9.08 10,700 218 851 NO ND ND ND NO ND
MWe 03/24/08 44.714 34,52 10.18 12200 188 | 508 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mwe 07/25/08 44714 34.88 .63 7.540 149 389 ND ND ND ND ND NO
M 0917108 44.714 38.07 8.64 8,140 50.04 89.0J ND ND ND ND ND ND .
Mwe 12/15/08 44.714 36.08 863 7,920 114 92.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 10/21/05 - 37.84 - 5770 137 | 1a7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 12/20/05 44.54 37.80 8.74 34,800 475 | ND ND ND ND NOD ND ND
MW7 03/28/06 4454 38.84 7.90 24800 | 1,730 1,880 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 05/a1/08 4454 3821 .| 833 28,100 | 1720 1,130 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 08/25/08 44,54 ;e28 | . ez 22,800 ND 2,390 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 12/19/08 44.54 36.22 8.32 25900 | 328 1340 ND ND NO ND ND ND
MW7 03/21/07 44.54 sy 8.77 17,800 274 1.010 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 08/28/07 44.54 36.13 8.41 20,000 80 1,720 ND ND ND ND ND' ND
Mw7 0$/25/07 44.749 3s.07 7.78 22,800 280 1,070 1204 ND ND 70 ND ND
MW7 | 122007 44.749 37.39 7.38 6,540 151 565 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 03/24/08 44.749 7.1 7.64 18,200 322 1,080 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 07122108 44,749 az.se 7.18 19,100 540 1,810 1684 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 os/17/08 44.749 7.84 8.91 13,000 312 218 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 12/15/08 10,02 8.73 11,600 22 | /216 ND ND ND ND ND ND

44,749
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TABLE1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2930 Marla Straet and 2970 Maria Street

Rancho Dominguez, California
4 SURVEYED ! :
WELL WELL DEPTH oW | Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 _
D DATE ELEVATION | TOGW | ELEVATION] PCE 1CE 1,1-DCE |cis 1,2DCE| t1,2DCE | 1.4-DCA [ 1,2-DCA | 1,4,1-TCA| OTHER
(t mal) () (ft ms)) {pgn) {ugil) g 1 (o) (i) ‘”w—-“"""jL F""m‘- yoco
MwWs 10/21/05 - 30.39 - ND 1.5 “ 55 - 32 ND 16.0 ND ND ND
Mws 12/20/05 45,40 19,09 8,31 ND 18.4 | 50 47 ND 188 ND ND ND
Mws ' 03/28/08 45,40 38.02 7.38 ND 314 | 95 101 ND 20,8 ND *ND ND
Mws 05/31/06 4540 36.58 8.84 ND 32.1 | 55 84 ND 13.0 ND ND ND
Mwe 09/25/08 45.40 ar.1a 8.22 ND 19.5 ‘8.13 3.44 ND 9.82 ND ND ND
MW8 12/18/0€ 45.40 a7.14 8.26 ND 24.4 59 8.4 ND 18.9 ND ND ND
MwWs 03121107 45.40 38.87 8.53 ND 238 | 6.8 51 ND 18.7 ND NO . ND
MW8 06/268/07 45.40 37.08 8.31 ND 24.3 |71 6.3 ND 14.3 ND ND ND
Mws 09/25/07 45623 37.64 7.98 1.25 | 259 |8.45 7.58 0.26) 24.3 ND ND ND
Mws 12/20/07 45.623 ar.97 7.85 ND 291 \ 8.7 7.8 ND 18.9 ND ND ND
MWe 03/24/08 45.823 37.91 7.7 1.10 24.8 |s.80 8.60 ND 122 ND ND ND
MWB 07/25/08 45623 36.10 7.52 132 338 18.70 5.08 0.315J 17.2 ND ND ND
MWB 08/17/08 45.623 38,87 6.75 1.41 310 ‘7.29 5.a1 ND 14.8 ND ND ND
Mws 12/15/08 45.623 38,76 . 6.88 1.36 18.0 1335 3,07 ND 7.20 ND ND ND
MW 10/21/05 - 3342 - 982 50 \as ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mwe 12/20/05 45,28 39,26 .01 727 184 X 13 ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 03/20/06 45.20 38.02 7.24 128 222 185 1.9 ND 1.5 ND ND ND
MWS 05/31/08 45.28 a7.48 7.78 138 212 114.3 15 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 03/25/06 45.28 37.57 7.69 98.7 18.3 223 ND ND 1.1 NO ND ND
MWe 12/18/06 4528 37.54 7.72 209 24.9 a0 ND NO ND ND ND ND
MWS 03/21/07 45,20 38.97 8.29 389 224 30.3 ND NO ND ND ND ND
MWe 08/28/07 4526 a7.38 7.87 530 E1] e - ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWo 09/25/07 45.486 38.28 7.21 815 26 48 56 ND 3.8) ND ND ND
MW9 12120007 45,466 38.66 8.81 458 285 59.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mwe 03/24/08 45.466 38.34 713 815 39,0 73.0 7.00 ND ND ND ND ND
MWY 07/25/08 45,486 38.94 6.53 885 374 ?5.0 4.304 ND 2.804 ND ND ND
Mwe 09/17/08 45.486 39.22 8.25 510 27.6 346 1.800 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 12/15/08 45.486 39.28 6.21 1,350 435 €3.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 1|
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2930 Maria Street and 2970 Maria Street

SURVEYED 1 ,
WELL ) WELL OEPTH ow | Volatile Organk Compounds by EPA Method 82608
1D DATE ELEVATION | TOGW | ELEVATION| PCE TCE '1,1-DCE [eis 1,2-DCE} 11,2-DCE | 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1,1-TCA ] OTHER
(ft ms)) _(m (ft ma)) o) | (uait) || (ugil) Spp) b ey | gi) (o) voc.
MW10 10/21/05 - 38.33 - ND ND 1 ND ND ND NO ND NO ND
MWio 12120105 44.38 38.14 8.24 ND ND | ND 'ND ND ND ND ‘ND NO
MW10 03/20/08 44.30 37.02 7.38 ND . ND " ND ND ND ' ND ND ND ND .
MwW10 05/31/08 44,38 36.58 7.82 ND 1.5 I ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW10 08/25/06 44.38 3651 7.67 ND ND | N ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1Q 12/18/06 44.38 38.47 7.81 ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW10 | 0321/07 44.38 35.98 8.40 ND ND i ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW10 06/28/07 44.38 35.27 8.11 ND ND “ ND ND NOD ND ND ND ND
Mwio 08/25/07 44.829 36.98 7.85 ND ND | ND ND ND 1.18 ND ND ND
MW10 12/20/07 44,629 37.37 7.26 ND ND | ND ND ND " ND ND ND ND
MW10 03/24/08 44629 37.14 7.49 ND 0.190J | ND ND ND 0.700J ND ND ND
MW10 07/25/08 44629 3761 7.02 ND . ND | ND "ND ND 0.840J ND ND ND
Mwio 09/17/08 44,629 37.82 6.81 ND 0.185. 10.650J ND ND 0.6504 ND ND ~ND
mwio | 12/15/08 44.629 37.95 6.68 ND ND \ ND ND ND 0.8404 ND ND ND
MW11 12/20/05" 44,95 35.43- 552 14 ND ‘ ND ND ND 22 ND ND ND
MW11 03/28/08 44.95 38.36 8.59 ND 1.5 ND ND ~ ND 52 ND ND ND
MW11 05/31/06 44.95 37.32 7.63 24 1.8 ] ND ND ND 58 ND ND ND
MW11 08/25/08 44.95 37.78 STA7 1.65 ND | ND ND ND 7.12 ND ND ND
MW11 12/19/08 44.95 37.73 7.22 3.1 ND i ND 15 ND 115 ND ND ND -
MWI1 03/21/07 44.95 3r.32 7.63 1.2 ND | 1.0 1.4 -ND- 11.2 ND ND ND
Mwi1 06/28/07 44.95 31,75 7.20 1.5 - ND \ 1.3 ‘1.5 ND 9.7 ND ND ND
MW11 09225/07 45177 38.86 6.52 1.37 0.33J 10,784 1,23 ND 14.5 ND ND ND
Mw11 1212007 45.177 39.04 8.14 1.5 ND l ND ND ND 8.7 ND ND ND
Mwi1 03/24/08 45177 38.79  8.38 1.70 0.470J 0.7004 0.800J . ND 7.80 ND ND ND
MW11 07125108 45.177 39.31 5.87 0.885J 0.475J 0.8254 0.805J ND 8.33 ND ND ND
MWi1 09/17/08 45.177 39.46 - 572 118 0.400J ‘p.anJ 0.8804 ND 7.82 ND ND ND
MW11 12/15/08 45177 40,62 4.568 4,10 0.610J } Np 0.8204 ND 5.08 ND ND ND
i
MW12 12/20/07 45,892 3497 10.92 ND 1.5 | ND 10 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw12 03/24/08 45,882 3545 10.44 ND 0.830J (;J.BOOJ ND ND 0.8004 ND ND ND
MW12 07/25/08 45,862 36.31 9.58 ND 0.980.J 0.8004 ND ND 1.18 ND ND ND
MW12 05/17/08 45.892 39.28 6.63 ND ND 0.820J ND "'ND 1.05 ND ND ND
MW12 12/15/08 45,892 40,00 5.88 0.495J 0.430J LND ND | ‘ND ND ND ND ND
Notes: . ‘ .
ND = nat datecied at or above the Practical Quantitation Limit | ugll = micrograms per Liter
- =-not analyzed Dept‘h to GW = groundwater depth measured on sampling date
PCE = Tetrachioroethene 11-DCA = 1,1-Dichioroethane
TCE = Trichborosthene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane
1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichioroathene 1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
cis 1,2-DCE = cis 1,2-Dichiorosthene 11.2-TCA = 1.1.2-Trichiorosthane

HE-DCE = trans 1,2-Dichloroathene

|




TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2330 and 2970 Marla Street
Rancho Dominguez, Qallfomla

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

SURVEYED
WELL _ WELL DEPTH cw
D DATE ELEVATION | TOGW |ELEVATION|[  PCE
(R msl) ) (L msl) (pgh)
GMW1 5/13/2003 4559 42,05 354 400 |-
" GMW1 | 6/8/2004 45.59 42,12 347° 1,450
GMW1 | 12r29/2004 45 59 4255 3.04 2,100
- GMWA 2117/2005 4559 4184 3,95 1,600
GMWA 6/30/2005 45.59 40.02 5.57 721.2
GMW1 9/14/2005 45,59 40,10 5.49 1,180
GMW1 174112006 45.59 39.20 8.39 1,690
GMWA 3/29/2006 4559 38.55 7.04 1,330
GMWA1 6/22/2008 45.59 37.98 7.61 1,640
GMWA1 9/25/2008 45.59 38.21 7.38 1,890
GMW1 | 1211912008 45,59 3822 7.37 1,840
GMWi1 312172007 45.59 3767 782 1,470
GMW1 §/26/2007 45.59 38.11 7.48 2,620
GMW1 | 9r27-28/07 45.59 38.90 6.69 3,120
GMWH | 1271912007 4559 39.37 6.22 1,710
GMW1 3/27/2008 45.59 39.01 6.58 946
GMWY 07/25/08 4559 39.68 5.91 1,070
GMW1 09/17/08 4559 39.82 577 996
GMWH 12115/08 39.90 5.69 834

TCE T.1-DCE |ds 1.2-DCE| t1,2-DCE | 1,1-DCA | 1.2-DCA | 11,1-TCA | OTHER
wor) | o) | ory | (o) | (en) | gy | (wen) | voc
18 81 ND -~ _— - - -
80 178 ND - -~ - ~ -
50 1243 66 - - - - -
117 287 ND - = - - -
57.6 "237.2 101 -~ - - - -
74 1174 ND - - -~ - -
ND ND ND - - - - -
118 268 ND - - - - -~
158 312 ND - - - - -
103 ND 324 - - - - -
150 262 ND - - - - -
142 254 ND - - - - -
80 123 ND - - - - -
210 474 20 - - -~ - -
138 181 12 - - - - _
. 105 108 1 - - - - -
114 185 7.20J ND ND ND ND ND
56.4 47.6 ND ND ND NO ND ND
© 520 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

45.59




TABLEZ |
' GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULYS
2930 and 2970 Marla Street
Rancho Dominguez, Fallfomla _
SURVEYED A \ A
WELL WELL DEPTH GW . Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
D DATE ELEVATION | TOGW | ELEVATION| PCE TCE 1,1-DCE Jcis 4,2-DCE| 11,2-DCE | 1,4-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1,1-TCA| OTHER
(R msl) _n (Rms) § (ugr) | (uofl) | (ugd) 1 (uoi) {pg/l) {ua) (/) {pall) voC

GMW2 5/13/2003 46,07 42.48 3.59 97 % | |120. ND - - - - -
GMwW2 6/9/2004 48.07 42.56 3.51 107 376 46.2 26 - - - - -
GMW2 | 12/29/2004 46.07 43.02 3.05 114 36.8 | 39.3 38 - - - - -
GMwW2 2/18/2005 46.07 42.15 3.92 140 - 50.8 | 66.1 37 - - - - -
GMW2 6/30/2005 46.07 40.41 5.66 107.8 48.2 94.1 6.4 - - - - -
GMW2 9/14/2005 46.07 ' 40.57. 5.50 169 “e1.8 69.8 8.5 - - - - -
GMW2 1/11/2006 48.07 39.68 841 244 58.4 51.3 ND - - - - -
GMW2 3/29/2006 48.07 39.01 7.06 215 .65 |84.5 ND - - - - -
GMw2 672212006 48.07 3845 . 7.62 413 132 419 8 - - - - -
GMW2 9/25/2006 46.07 38.68 7.39 426 156 363 8 - - - - -
GMW2 | 12/19/2006 46.07 38.69 7.38 680 186 202 1 - - - - -
GMwW2 32112007 46,07 38.14 7.93 §50 162 180 10.7 - - - - ~
GMW2 82612007 46.07 38.71 7.38 988 258 250 ND - - - - -
Gmwz | er27-28/07 46,07 39.36 6.74 1,390 350 456 22 - - - - -
GMW2 | 12/19/2007 48.07 39.82 6.25 957 318 310 15 - - - - -

. GMW2 32712008 46.07 39,47 6.60 600 228 187 13 - - - - -
GMW2 07/25/08 4807 40.16 5.91 1,310 343 389 12.2 ND ND ND ND Bentene 4.00)
GMW2 09/17/08 48.07 40.29 5.78 1,770 230 1233 10.00 ND ND ND ND ND
GMW2 12/15/08 48.07 40.35 5.72 890 203 148 8.500 ND ND ND ND ND




TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND

2930 and 2970 Marla Street

Rancho Domingusez, California

/ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SURVEYED
WELL ‘ WELL DEPTH GW Valatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
D DATE ELEVATION | TOGW | ELEVATION|[ PCE TCE 1,1-DCE |cis 1,2-DCE] t1,2.-0CE [ 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1,1-TCA| OTHER
(ft msl) (f) {ft msl) {ugh) i) fugn) 1 (git) | (ugith | (uo/l) {pg/L) (baiL) vOC
GMW3 5/13/2003 46.46 42.87 3,59 8.4 " ND ND ND - - - - -
T GMW3 6/9/2004 46.46 4292 354" 1.8 ND 29 ND - - - - -
GMW3 12/29/2004 46.46 4339 3,07 13.9 1.8 6.4 ND - - - - -
GMW3 2/18/2005 48.46 42.55 3.91 3.1 1.9 6.4 ND - - - - -
GMW3 712005 48.46 40.81 - 5.85 4.2 1.5 8.2 ND - - - - -
GMW3 9/14/2005 46.46 40.94 5.52 8.4 2.2 8.6 ND - - - - -
‘GMW3 | 1/11/2008 46.46 " 40.04 6.42 T8 1.5 ND ND - - - - -
GMW3 3/20/2006 46.46 39.37 7.09 53 33 10.1 ND - - - - -
GMW3 | 6/22/2006 48.48 38.82 784 5.1 2.8 186 ND - - - - -
GMW3' 9/25/2006 46.46 39.05 7.41 345 4.1 16.3 ND - - - - -
GMwW3 | 1211972008 46.48 .39.05 7.41 8.2 48 1.9 ND - - - - -
GMW3 | 3r1/2007 46.46 38.51 7.95 13.8 5.2 | 12.8 ND - - - - -
GMwW3 6/26/2007 46.46 38.95 7.51 86.3 55 10.6 ND - - - - -
GMW3 9/127-28/07 46.48 39.72 6.74 50.5 86 26.6 ND - - - - -
GMW3 | 12/19/2007 4B.46 40.18 6.28 49 9 18 ND - - - - -
GMW3 3r21/2008 46.48 39.84 8.62 34 6.4 77 ND - - - - -
GMW3 07/25/08 46.48 40.52 5.94 435 6.31 111.3 0.430J ND ND ND 0.370J ND
GMW3 09/17/08 46.46 40.66 5.80 242 370 }5.50 0.310J ND ND ND ND ND
GMW3 12/15/08 46.46 40.73 573 10.1 07104 | |ND ND ND ND ND ND Acetone 13.0

1
i




|
|
|
|
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2930 and 2970 Maria Stroet
Rancho Dominguez, Fallfomla
SURVEYED |
WELL WELL DEPTH GW | Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

D DATE ELEVATION | Toew | ELEVATION| PCE- TCE 1,1-DCE |cis 1,2-DCE[ t1,2DCE | 1,4-DCA | 1,2DCA | 1,11-TCA| OTHER

. {ft msh) () (ft msh) _(ugn) pg) | | (o) 1 (uo/L) (ugh) (g | L_{1g/t) voC
rPGMM 513/2003 46.08 4243 365 ND ND : ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 6/10/2004 46.08 . 4251 '3.57 ND ND | ND . ND = - - - -
-GMwa | 12/20/2004 -46,08 4297 311 9.6 ND © ND ND - - - - -
GMWa | 2/22/2005 46.08 42,05 4,03 ND ND | ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 71112005 46.08 40.43 5.85° ND ND | ND - ND - - - - -
GMW4 9/14/2005 46,08 40.47 5.61 1.8 ND | ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 1/11/2006 46.08 39.62 8.48 21 ND \ ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 3/29/2006 46.08 38.98 7.0 ND ND | ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 6/22/2006 46,08 38.41 " 7.67 ND ND. | ND ND - - - - -~
GMW4 9/25/2008 46.08 38.64 7.44 1.2 ND ! ND ND - - - - -
emwé | 1271972008 46,08 38.65 7.43 ND ND | ND ND - - - - -
GMwW4 3/21/2007 46,08 38.10 7.98 3.8 . ND ' ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 6/26/2007 46,08 38.52 7.56 1.2 ‘ND T‘ ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 | 9/27-2B/07 46.08 39.30  6.78 8.4 ND | ND: ND - - - - -
GMwa | 1211972007 46.08 39.79 6.29 ND ND | ND ND - - - - -
GMW¢4 3/27/2008 46,08 39.46 6.62 14 ND L ND ND - - - - -
GMW4 07/25/08 46,08 4012 5.96 0.918) ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GMW4 09/17/08 46,08 40,25 5.83 14.5 0.3554 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

: GMWA4 1215108 48.08 40.31 577 9.63 0.1904 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND




TABLEZ |
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2930 and 2970 Marla Street
Rancho Dominguez, Cafifornia
SURVEYED } _ -
WELL WELL DEPTH GwW . Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
D DATE ELEVATION [ TOGW | ELEVATION PCE TCE 11-DCE |dis 1.2-DCEj t1,2-DCE | 1,9-DCA | 1.2-DCA | 1,1,1-TCA| OTHER
(ft msl) (ft) (ft msi) /L L.SEL’LL (ug/L) (gn) | (uo) 1 (uolt) | (o) {ugll) voC
GMW5 5/13r2003 46.54 4276 3.78 ND ND “ ND ND -- - - - -
GMWS 6/10/2004 45.54 42,83 3.71 ND ND (ND " ND - - - - -
GMW5 | 12/29/2004 46.54 43.30 3.24 - 0.425 ND IND ND - - - - -
GMWS5 2/22/2005 46.54 4235 4.19 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS5 7/5/2005 46.54 40.77 577 ND ND NO ND - - - - -
GMWS 9/1412005 46.54 40.89 565 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS 1/11/2008 48.54 39.97 8.57 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMW5 372972006 48.54 39.33 7.21 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMW5 6/21/2006 46.54 38.75 7.78 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWs 9/25/2006 46.54 38.99 7.55 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMW5 | 12/19/2008 46.54 38.98 7.55 ND ND ND ND - - - - -

- GMWS5 37212007 46.54 38.44 8.10 ND ~ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS5S 812672007 46.54 38.688 7.66 ND ND ND NO - - - - -
GMWS5 | '9/27-28/07 46.54 39.66 6.88 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS | 12/19/2007 46.54 40.13 T 6.41 ND _ ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS5 3/27/2008 46.54 39.77 8.77 ND ND | ND ND - - - - -
GMWS5 07/23/08 4654 40.46 6.08 3.29 ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND .ND
GMWS5 09/17/08 46.54 4061 593 "2.44 0.160J ND ND ND ND ND ND NO
GMWS 12/15/08 46.54 40.67 5.87 .2.10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GMWS 2/17/2005 4347 39.05 4.42 ND ND | ND ND - - - - -
GMWS 7/5/2005 4347 37.49 598 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS 9/1472005 4347 37.58 5.89 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWE 1/11/2008 4347 38.71 6.78 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS 3/29/2006 43.47 38.07 7.40 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWe 6/21/2006 4347 35.40 8.07 . ND ND - IND ND - I - - -
GMWe 9/25/2006 4347 3571 7.76 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS | 12/19/2006 4347 35.7 7.76 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWe 372112007 43.47 35.17 8.30 ND ND IND ND - - - - -
GMWE 672672007 43.47 35.72 7.75 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS 9/27-28/07 43.47 38.36 7.11 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWe 12/19/2007 43.47 36.86 . 6,61 ND ND ND ND - - - - -
GMWS 372712008 43.47 36.50 8.97 ND ND ND" ND - - - - -
GMWE 07/23/08 4347 - 37.52 5.95 ND ND }ND ND ND ND ND ND NO
GMWS8 09/17/08 43.47 37.32 6.15 ND ND IND ND ND ND ND ND ND
GMWE 12115108 43.47 37.38 6.09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND




TABLE 2 :
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND.‘ANALY‘HCAL RESULTS
2930 and 2970 Maria Street
Rancho Dominguez, Callfornia
SURVEYED - Lo :

WELL WELL DEPTH GW | -Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

1D DATE ELEVATION TO GW | ELEVATION PCE TCE 1,1-DCE |[cis 1,2-DCE} t1,2-DCE | 1,1-DCA 1.2.0CA | 1,1,1-TCA OTHER

{t ms() {ft) (ft ms)) (ugn) {ug/t) pgiL} o) (pgit) {pon) (pg/L) {bg/L) voc
GMW7 1/25{2006 48,25 39.86 68.39 9.5 ND ND ND - - - - -
GMW7 3/29/2006 46.25 39.22 7.03 127 ND 314 . 2.8 R - - - -
GMW7 | 6/22/2008 4625 38,65 7.60 9.9 5.7 ND ND - - - - -
GMwW7 9/25/2006 48.25 38.89 7.36 26 15 271 12 - - - - - -
GMW7 12/19/2008 46,25 38.88 7.37 59.5 275 149 15.7 : - - - - -
GMWT 3/21/2007 46,25 38.35 7.90 274 . 466 222 21.7 - - - - -
GMwW7 6/26/2007 48,25 38.89 7.38 437 k73 108 12 - - - - -
GMWT | 9/27-28/07 46.25 39.54 6.71 804 92 442 32 - - - - -
GMW7 12/19/2007 46.25 40.02 6.23 659 78 200 19 - - - - -
GMW7 3/27/2008 46.25 39.69 6.56 689 80 ‘ 178 22 - - - - -
GMW7 07/23/08 46.25 40.36 5.89 472 4398 121 8.00J . ND ND ND ND ND
GMW7 09/17/08 46.25 40.49 5.78 789 39,3 {ND ’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
GMW? 12/15/08 46.25 40.55 5.70 745 5538 334 3.80J ND ND ND ND 1,1.2-TCA 2.80J
GMWB 1/25/2006 46.60 40.20 6.40 5.2 17 ND ND . - - - - -
GMWS 3/28/2006 46.60 39.50 7.10 10.3 2.1 1.3 ND - - - - -
GMWS 8/22/2008 46.60 38.96 7.64 66.1 8 19.2 ND - - - - -
Gmwse 9/25/2006 46.60 39.20 7.40 61.9 57 12,3 2 - - - - -
GMwa 12/19/2006 48.60 39.18 7.41 102 74 8.7 a - - - - -
GMWS 3/21/2007 46.60 38.65 7.95 102 8.9 7.6 34 - - - - -
GMwWsS 6/26/2007 46.60 39.21 7.39 162 99 ‘21.1 48 ) - - - - -
GMwse 9/27-28/07 - 46.60 39.87 6.73 179 9 21.9 4.2 - - - - -
GMWS 12/19/2007 46.60 . 40.35 6.25 121 9 13 ND - - - - -
GMWB 372712008 46.60 39.98 6.82 64 6.3 5.8 ND - - - - -
GMws 07/25/08 46.60 4_0.87 5.93 113 9.09 ‘1 1.7 3.38 ND 0.630J ND ND ND
GMWS8 09/17/08 46.80 . 40.81 579 114 520 - 3.48 1.92 ND ND ND ND ND
GMwse 12/15/08 48.60 40.87 5.73 79.2 4.45 2.57 2.28 ND NO ND ND ND
Notes: . . \
ND = not detected at or abave the Practical Quantitation Limit | Hg/L = micrograms per Liter .
— = not analyzed . Depth to GW = groundwater depth measured an sampling date
PCE = Tetrachloroethene 1J1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
TCE = Trichloroethene 12-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
1.1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene 1,111-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichioroethane
- cis 1,2-DCE = cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 14 ;,Z-TCA = 1,1,2-Trichloroathans

t1,2-0CE

trans 1,2-Dichloroethene




GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 2008
American Racing Equipment 19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90211

APPENDIX C

Chain of Custody Record and Laboratory Reports

" BHM:2406GWMO08Q2 ) "EAI Project No. 2406




-Environmental Audit, Inc.

Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) §90-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

Date: December 22, 2008
Mr. Brent Mecham ' .

1000 Ortega Way, Suite A

- Placentia, CA .92870-7162

(714)632-8521 Fax(714)632~-6754

Project: 2406 / ARE
Lab I.D.: 081216~10 through -15A

Dear Mr. Mecham:

The analytical results for the water samples, received by our

laboratory on-December 16, 2008, are attached. All samples were

received chilled, intact, and accpmpanying chain of custody.

Enviro-Chem appreciates the opportunity to provide you and your
company this and other services. Please do not hesitate to call us

.. if you have any questions. — S : ~ R

Sincerely[

Curtis Desilets
Vice President/Program Manager

Jesse Tu, Ph.D,
Laboratory Manager



Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (908) 590-5907

. LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit, Inc.

1000 Ortega Way, Suite A

Placentia, CA 92670-7125

(714) 632-8521 Fax (714) 632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE

MATRIX:WATER - DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 DATE ANALYZED:12/18&19/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM : -~ DATE REPORTED:12/22/08

e S e e T — " " it o T S e Tt e e o0 e T e T W TP 8 e i A o e = T S et Tt e o e S e S T a S e o =

EPA 5030B/8260B FOR FUEL OXYGENATES
UNITS: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER_LITER = PPB

o o e i At o B o e e o e Y e S A S o T . 4 S ey i i A e e o o T A o S Y o B o e St e e i o e e S e e B . e

SAMPLE ETBE DIPE  MTBE TAME TBA DF
I.D. LAB I.D.
MW-101 081216-10 ND ND ND ND ND 1
MW-102 081216-11 __ND ND ND ___ND ND 5
MW-104 081216-12 -___ND ND ND ND ND 1
MW-105 081216-13 ND. ND_____ ND ND ND 5
MW-103 081216-14 ND ND ND _____ND ND 5
MW-106 081216 15A _ND ND ND ND ND 1
METHOD BLANK ND ND ND ND ND 1
POL 5 5 3 5 50
COMMENTS :

DF = DILUTION FACTOR

PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT

ACTUAL DETECTION LIMIT = DF X PQL '

ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE ACTUAL DETECTION LIMIT

ETBE = ETHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER  DIPE = ISOPROPYL ETHER

MTBE = METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER TAME = TERT-AMYL METHYL ETHER
TBA = TERTIARY BUTYL ALCOHOL : .
Data Reviewed and Approved by: %

CAL-DHS ELAP CERTIFICATE No.: 1555




Enviro — Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE :

MATRIX:WATER DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 : , DATE ANALYZED:12/18/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM : DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
SAMPLE I.D.: Mw-101 LAB I.D.: 081216-10

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANIés, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = DPPB

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT " POL X1
ACETONE ND 10

- BENZENE ND 1
BROMOBENZENE ND 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1 .
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMOFORM - ND 1
BROMOMETHANE - ND 1
2-BUTANONE _(MEK) ND 10
N-BUTYLBENZENE . ND 1
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE e ND 1 o

~ TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
CARBON DISULFIDE - ND 5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 1
CHLOROBENZENE ND 1
CHLOROETHANE __ - ND 1
CHLOROFORM ‘ ND 1
CHLOROMETHANE ' ND 1
2-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
4-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE - ND 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 1
DIBROMOMETHANE : ND 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1, 3~-DICHLOROBENZENE - ND 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE . ND 1
1,1-DICHLORQETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 2.28 1
CIS~-1,2~DICHLOROETHENE ' 4.48 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 1
1,2~-DICHLOROPROPANE ‘ ND 1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1

T T o TO BE CONTII\W PAGE #2 -----
- DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:



~CUSTOMER:

Enviro - Chem, Inc.

1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 580-5905 Fax {909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT
Environmental Audit, Inc.

1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632 -6754

PROJECT: 2406 / ARE
MATRIX:WATER
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08

REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM

DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE ANALYZED:12/18/08
DATE REPORTED:12/22/08

e e o et e Tt i e e e e o i e o S At o S e g A Bt Tk s T e e A e o o o e S ot . T S o i o e S o A S e e
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ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2

UNIT: uG/L

PARAMETER

= MICROGRAM PER LITER =

‘ SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1 -
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1 :
1, 1~DICHLOROPRQPENE ND 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
ETHYLBENZENE ND 1
2-HEXANONE ND 10

. HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND 1
4-TSOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 1
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 10 .
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 3

- METHYLENE CHLORIDE ' ND 5
NAPHTHALENE ND 1
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 1
STYRENE . ' ND 1
1,1,1,2~TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) - 5_40 1
TOLUENE ‘ ND 1
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1

. 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 5.22 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ‘ND -1
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 1
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 1
M/P-XYLENE ND 2
O-XYLENE - ND 1

COMMENTS PQL =

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
= NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQ

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555




Enviro -~ Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel {909) 590-5905 Fax (8089) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit,

Inc.

1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632 -6754

PROJECT: 2406 / ARE
MATRIX:WATER

DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM

DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
DATE REPORTED:12/22/08

———— T ———— —— P S A e s e T S P W e i S S S o o e — — —

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 50303/8260B PAGE 1 OF 2

UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER =

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X5
ACETONE ND 10
BENZENE ND ]
BROMOBENZENE ND 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
. BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMOFORM ' ND 1
BROMOMETHANE ND 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND 10
N-BUTYLBENZENE ND -1

__SEC-BUTYLBENZENE __ .. _ND__ ___ __ 1 -
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 1
CHLOROBENZENE ND 1
CHLOROETHANE ND 1
CHLOROFORM ND - 1
CHLOROME THANE ND 1
2-CHLOROTQLUENE ND 1
4~CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DIBROMO=-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND . 1
1, 2-~DIBROMOETHANE ND 1
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1, 3-DICHLORQBENZENE - ND 1
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 104 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 24.4 1
TRANS—1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1

_____ "TO BE CONT%iZ}E';V PAGE #2
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: F/Azé/




Enviro - Chem, Inc.

1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT
Environmental Audit, Inc.
. 1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125
(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632 -6754

CUSTOMER:

PROJECT: 2406 / ARE
MATRIX:WATER

DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM

DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
DATE REPORTED:12/22/08

—— — — ———— — Y e} —— " " — 4t - A e — . $1 e S T . e i - i he A8 = o A A S e e

SAMPLE I.D.: MW-102

IAB I.D.:

081216-11
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-ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF. 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER =

PARAMETER

SAMPLE RESULT PQL X5
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORQPROPENE ND 1
ETHYLBENZENE ND 1
2-HEXANONE ND 10
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE. ND 1
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 1
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND _10 .

" METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 3
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 5
NAPHTHALENE ND 1
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 1
STYRENE ND 1
1,1,1, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1

©1,1,2,2~TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) 751 1
TOLUENE ND 1
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 40, 1
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE ND .1
1,2,.3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,2, 4~TRIMETEYLBENZENE ND 1
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 1
VINYL CHLORIDE ND . 1
M/P-XYLENE ND 2'
O-XYLENE ND 1

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

/4

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555




Env:ro Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexingtan Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909} 590-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

" LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE

MATRIX:WATER : DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 . - - DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM ' DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
SAMPLE I.D MW-104 LAaB I.D 081216-12
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ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 50303/82608 PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB

PARAMETER - SAMPLE RESULT . PQL X1
ACETONE : ND ‘ 10
BENZENE ND ' 1
BROMOBENZENE - ' ‘ ND 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMODI CHL.OROMETHANE ' ND 1
BROMQFORM ND 1
BROMOMETHANE ND 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND _ 10
N-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE A ND A
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
CARBON DISULFIDE . ND 5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 1
CHLOROBENZENE ‘ ND 1
CHLOROETHANE ND 1
CHLOROFORM ' ND 1
CHLOROMETHANE ND 1
2-CHLOROTOLUENE ' ND 1
4-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 1

. DIBROMOMETHANE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE - ND 1
1,4-DICHT,OROBENZENE ND 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 26.4 1

- 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND____ 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 12.9 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 10.1 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE . ND 1
1,2~DICHILOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1

_____ TO BE CONTIZ;;?;%%7PAGE $2 ---~-

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:




Enviro - Chem, Inc. :
1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909} 590- 5907

LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit, Inc.

T 1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 892670-7125
(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE .
MATRIX:WATER DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
" SAMPLE I.D.: Mw-104 LAB I.D.: 081216-12
ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
2, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
CIS-1,3~DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
ETHYLBENZENE ND 1
2-HEXANONE ND : 10
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ' ND 1
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 1
o 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE  (MIBK) _ ND . 10 -
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND 3
METHYLENE CHLORIDE : ND S
NAPHTHALENE ND 1.
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 1
STYRENE ND 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE ND 1
. 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ' 10.6 1.
TOLUENE ‘ ND 1
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ‘ ND 1
1,2, 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE - ND 1
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 176 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ____ND 1
1,2,3-TRICHLORQPROPANE ND 1
1,2, 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 1
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 1
VINYL, CHLORIDE - : ND 1
M/P-XYLENE ND 2
O-XYLENE . ND 1
COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: Aﬁigg?d
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555




. _ Enviro — Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (908) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: : Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125
(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754

PROJECT: 2406 / ARE
MATRIX:WATER

DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM

DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
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1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE

SAMPLE I1.D.: MW-105 LAB I.D.: 081216-13
ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB ' '

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X5
ACETONE ND 10
BENZENE ND 1
BROMOBENZENE ND 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMOFORM ND 1
BROMOMETHANE ND 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND 10
N-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1

~ SEC-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1 R

TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
CARBON DISULFIDE ND. 5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 1
CHLOROBENZENE ND 1
CHLOROETHANE . ND -1
. CHLOROFORM ND 1
CHLOROMETHANE ND 1
2-CHLOROQTOLUENE. ND 1
4-CHLOROTOLUENE _ ND 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3~-CHLORCPROPANE _ND 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 1
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 7.05 1
1, 2~-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 83.8 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 13.5 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1

————— TO BE CONTI

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

ND
NUE%PAGE #2



Enviro -~ Chennlnc._
1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (309) 5§90-5905 Fax (909) 590-5907

} LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
- Placentia, CA 92670-7125
(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE

MATRIX:WATER o DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 : ' DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM DATE REPORTED:12/227/08
SAMPLE I.D.: MW-105 LAB I.D.: 081216-13

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB

PARAMETER , } SAMPLE RESULT PQL XS
2, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ' ND ‘ 1
1,1-DICHLORDPROPENE : ND 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE _ND 1
ETHYLBENZENE ND 1
. 2-HEXANONE ' ND . 10
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND : ' 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND 1
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE - _ND ' 1.
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE_(MIBK) ND L 10
“"METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) " ND ‘* 3
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ___ND 5
NAPHTHALENE . ' ND 1
N-~PROPYLBENZENE _ND 1
STYRENE ND 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) 903 1
TOLUENE ND 1
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ‘ND 1
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ' ND - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE ND 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
" TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) : 46.3 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
. 1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE . ND 1
1,2, 4~TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 1
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE - ND 1
VINYL CHLORIDFE . ND 1
M/P-XYLENE _ND 2
O-XYLENE ND 1

COMMENTS PQL =.PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL /

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: /// ,4/
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555 '




. Enviro - Chem, Inc.
. 1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, .CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (9089) 590-5907

LABORATORY REPORT .
CUSTOMER: . Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A

_ Placentia, CA 92670-7125
(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE : :
MATRIX:WATER DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 , DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM ' DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
SAMPLE I.D.: MW-103 LAB I.D.: 081216-14
ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB :

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X5
ACETONE ND : 10
' BENZENE : ND 1
BROMOBENZENE ND 1
BROMOCHLORQMETHANE - ND 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMOFORM ' ND 1
BROMOMETHANE ND 1
2-BUTANONE _(MEK) ND 10
N-BUTYLBENZENE _ ND 1

| .. SEC-BUTYLBENZENE o I e —
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
CARBON DISULFIDE ~ ' ND 5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE . ND 1
CHLOROBENZENE ND 1
 CHLOROETHANE » ND 1
CHLOROFORM ND 1
CHLOROMETHANE , ND 1
2-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
4-CHLOROTOLUENE : ND 1
DIBROMOCHILOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 2-~DIBROMOETHANE ND 1
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE : ND 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
DICHLORODI FLUOROMETHANE ND__ 1

| _ 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE : ND__ 1

; 1, 2-DICHLORQETHANE ND 1

L 1,1-DICHLOROETHENE : 22.5 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE ‘ ND 1
TRANS-1,2~DICHLOROETHENE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 3-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1

————— TO BE CONTINUBD/ON PAGE #2 ~-—-—-
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:




Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 580-5907 .

LABORATORY REFPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Oxrtega Way, Suite A
* Placentia, CA 92670-7125
(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE

MATRIX:WATER . DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 DATE ANALYZED:12/19/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT_MECHAM . DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
SAMPLE I.D.: MW-103 LAB I.D.: 081216-14

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT POL X5
2 . 2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLORQOPROPENE ND 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
ETHYLBENZENE , ND . 1
2~HEXANONE - ND 10
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE . ND ' 1
ISOPROPYIBENZENE . ND 1
4~ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND 1

4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 10 -
METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ND '3
METHYLENE CHLORIDE. ND 5
NAPHTHALENE R s 1
N-PROPYLBENZENE ND 1
STYRENE ND 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE . . ND 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE {PCE) 294 1
TOLUENE ND 1
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ' ND 1

'1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE __ND 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) 17.3 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 1

-1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 1
1,3, 5-TRIMETKYLBENZENE ND 1
VINYL CHLORIDE , ND 1
M/P-XYLENE f ND 2
O-XYLENE ND 1

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT

ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: 4522%;/
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555 /




Enviro - Chem, lnc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909) 590- 5907

LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Envirconmental Audit, Inc.
: . 1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

(714) 632-8521 Fax(714) 632 6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE

MATRIX:WATER DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 DATE ANALYZED:12/18/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM ' DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
SAMPLE I.D.: MW-106 LAB I.D.: 081216-15A
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ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB

PARAMETER - SAMPLE RESULT PQIL X1
ACETONE ND 10
BENZENE ND 1
BROMOBENZENE. . .__ND 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE . ND 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMOFORM : ND 1
BROMOMETHANE . - ND 1 .
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND_ 10
N-BUTYLBENZENE ‘ ND 1

 SEC-BUTYLBENZENE ' ND o I
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
CARBON DISULFIDE ND. 5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 1
CHLOROBENZENE ' . ND 1
CHLOROETHANE ND 1
CHLOROFORM : ND 1
CHLOROMETHANE —_ND 1
2-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
4-CHLOROTQOLUENE _ - ND 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE - ND 1
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 1
1,2 -DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1

~1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE - ND 1
1. 4-DICHLOROBENZENE . - ND 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1 -DICHLOROETHENE 17.7 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE - __ND_- 1
TRANS-1, 2~DICHLORQETHENE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE -ND 1

e TO BE CONTINifééﬁ?/PAGE $2 ~———n- _
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: ' ; ‘




: Enviro - Chem, Inc. '
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (909} 590-5807

LABORATORY REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125
(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE ' ,

MATRIX:WATER ~ DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 DATE ANALYZED:12/18/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM _ : DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
SAMPLE I.D.: MW-106 LAB I.D.: 081216-15A

ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
URIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB

PARARMETER - SAMPLE RESULT . POL X1
2, 2~DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
TRANS-1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
ETHYLBENZENE __ND - 1
2-HEXANONE ND _ 10
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND 1
4~ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND !
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) - _ND : 10
" 'METHYL tert—-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) -~ _ND 3
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 5
NAPHTHALENE ND 1
N~PROPYLBENZENE ND 1
STYRENE ND 1
1,1.1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE . ND 1
. 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE. ND 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE} . 2.87 1
TOLUENE ND 1
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,2,4~-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE - ___ND 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) ' 7.38 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1,2,.3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,2, 4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND 1
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE ___ND 1
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 1
M/P-XYLENE e ~__ND 2
O~XYLENE ND 1

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT

ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL
DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: jéﬁi/;/ﬂ
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555 74




Enviro - Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexmgton Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909) 590-5905 Fax (9089) 590-5907

METHOD BLANK REPORT

CUSTOMER:

Environmental Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

(714) 632-8521 Fax(714)632 ~-6754

PROJECT: 2406 / ARE
MATRIX:WATER .

DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM

DATE RECEIVED:12/16/08
DATE ANALYZED:12/18/08
DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
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ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD S5030B/8260B, PAGE 1 OF 2

1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE

UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB _
PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
ACETONE ND 10
BENZENE _ ND -1
BROMOBENZENE ND 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 1
-BROMOFORM ND 1
BROMOMETHANE ND _ 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND 10
N-BUTYLBENZENE __ND 1
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE - _ ________ND.._ . 1
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE ND 1
CARBON DISULFIDE ND 5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 1
CHLOROBENZENE ND 1
CHLOROETHANE ND 1
CHLOROFORM ND 1
CHLOROMETHANE ND 1
2 -CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
4-CHLOROTOLUENE ND 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,2~-DIBROMOETHANE = ND 1
DIBROMOMETHANE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 'ND 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 1
CI1S-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 1
TRANS=-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1

1

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:

ND
_____ TO BE CONT;?&;%%é%& PAGE #2



Enviro - Chem, Inc. '
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomana, CA 91766 Tel (909} 590-5905 Fax (909) 590 5907

METHOD BLANK REPORT
CUSTOMER: Environmantal Audit, Inc.
1000 Ortega Way, Suite A
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

‘ ‘ (714) 632-8521 Fax(714) 632-6754
PROJECT: 2406 / ARE

MATRIX:WATER ' - DATE RECEIVED:12.(1§(08
DATE SAMPLED:12/15/08 DATE ANALYZED:12/18/08
REPORT TO:MR. BRENT MECHAM DATE REPORTED:12/22/08
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ANALYSIS: VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 5030B/8260B, PAGE 2 OF 2
UNIT: uG/L = MICROGRAM PER LITER = PPB

PARAMETER SAMPLE RESULT PQL X1
2 ,2-DICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,1-DICHLORQPROPENE ND 1
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 1
TRANS -1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE __ND 1
ETHYLBENZENE - ND 1
2-HEXANONE o ~__ND 10
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE : ND 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE : ND 1
4-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ' ND 1
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) ND 10

" METHYL tert-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) ~ ND 3

" METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 5
NAPHTHALENE ND 1
N-PROPYLBENZENE : : ND_ 1
STYRENE - ND _ 1
1,1,1,2- TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) ND 1
TOLUENE : ‘ ND 1
1,2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE ND 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE ‘ND 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 1
TRICHLOROETHENE (TCE) ND 1

" TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 1
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 1
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE : ND 1
1,3, 5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE : ND 1
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 1
M/P=XYLENE ' ND 2
0-XYLENE ND 1

COMMENTS PQL = PRACTICAL QUANTITATION LIMIT
ND = NON-DETECTED OR BELOW THE PQL

DATA REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY: //
CAL-DHS CERTIFICATE # 1555




12/18~19/2008

Enviro-Chem, Inc.
1214 E. Lexington Avenue, Pomona, CA 91766 Tel (909)590-5905

8260B QA/QC Report

Fax (909)590-5907

Date Analyzed: Matrix: Water
“{Machine: ' B Unit: ug/L (PPB)

Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Spiked Sample Lab 1.D.:  081216-62 ’

Analyte S.R. spk conc MS %RC MSD %RC %RPD |ACP %RC|ACP RPD
Benzene 0 25.0 24.5 98% 252 101% 3% 75-125 | 0-20
Chlorcbenzene 0 25.0 21.7 87% 23.0 92% 5% 75-125 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 0 25.0 23.5 94% 23.9 96% 2% 75-125 0-20
Toluene 0 25.0 24.8 99% 248 99% 0% 75-125 0-20
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0 25.0 25.3 101% 26.3 105% 4% 75-125 0-20
Lab Control Spike {(LCS):

Analyte spk conc LCS %RC__|ACP %RC|
Benzene 25.0° 244 98% 75-125
Chlorobenzene 25.0 . 23.1 92% 75-125
Chloroform 25.0 24.2 97% 75-125
1,1-Dichlorothene 25.0 23.5 94% | 75-125
Ethylbenzene 25.0 23.4 94% 75-125
o-Xylene 25.0 - 242 97% 75-125
m,p-Xylene 50.0 48.7 97% 75-125
Toluene ..y . 250_ ) 248 | .99%..).75125 | - _ . S S
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 25.0. 25.0 100% 75-125
Trichloroethene (TCE) 25.0 25.5 102% 75-125 |
Surrogate Recovery spk conc |ACP %RC|{ MB %RC %RC %RC %RC %RC %RC - %RC
Sample 1.D. . 081216-10/081216-11|081216-12{081216-13]081216-14|081216-15/
Dibromofluoromethane 25.0 70-130 107% . 108% 105% 100% 104% 109% 104% '
Toluene-d8 25.0 70-130 102% 102% 101% 100% 101% 101% 102%
4-Bromofluorohenzene’ 25.0 70-130 89% 90% 85% 88% . 82% 88% 85%
Surrogate Recovery spk conc |ACP %RC| %RC %RC %RC | = %RC %RC %RC_ | %RC
Sample I.D. 081216-62]081216-63]081217-36][081217-37[081217-38[081217-39] 08121740
Dibromofluoromethane 25.0 70-130 106% 105% 109% 112% | 107% 109% 84%
Toluene-d8 250 | 70-130 103% 101% 100% 101% 103% 102% 89%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 25.0 70-130 88% 85% 86% 90% 86% 89% 89%
{Surrogate Recovery spk conc |ACP %RC| %RC %RC %RC %RC %RC %RC %RC
Sample |.D. 081217-41({081217-42{081217-44/081217-71]081217-72|081218-14]{081218-1%
Dibromofiuoromethane 25.0: 70-130 101% 116% 94% 105% 105% 95% 101%
Toluene-d8 25.0 70-130 101% | 103% 96% 103% 103% 97% 97%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 250 | 70-130 85% 88% 86% 87% 86% 85% 85%

S.R. = Sample Results

MS = Matrix Spike

Final Reviéwer:

spk conc = Spike Concentration

Analyzed/Reviewed By:@’ / ‘_

%RC = Percent Recovery
ACP %RC = Accepted Percent Recovery
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate

* = Surrogate fail due to matrix interference; LCS, MS, MSD are in control therefore the analysis is in control.
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. Linda S. Adams
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Callforma Regwnal Water Quahty Control Board"
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‘ - 320'W.dth Street, Suite 2ao LosAngclw California 90013 - ' Governor:
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Our mu:loh isto pre.serve and en)lance the quallty of Cal;fnmza 's water re:ourées for the beneﬂx of presem and ﬁuure generutions.
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